
Griggs Midway Building
1821 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 647-9880

Date:     10/27/2021

To: Current occupant(s) of
1821 University Ave. Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55104

Occupants: City Of St Paul

Property:        Griggs Midway Building 
1821 University Avenue West

St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 647-9880

LEASE RENEWAL OFFER AND RENT INCREASE NOTICE

Your present lease at the Griggs Midway Building expires as of 12/31/2021 . This office is hereby offering to 
extend your present lease on the following terms effective 1/1/2022.

   Rent             1,238.00
       Beginning Date  1/1/2022

           Term         12 Months  

In addition there will be an annual fee of $75.00 for the use of Conference rooms.

Please sign below to indicate your acceptance and return this form to the Management Office within Ten (10) 
business days.

Should you decide to terminate your lease on the present expiration date, you are required to submit a written 
notice to this office in accordance with the terms of your lease.

Failure to sign and return this Lease Extension/Rent Increase notice by the date indicated above shall not relieve 
you of the stated rent increase if you continue your tenancy at this property. Lessor shall not be obligated to 
extend this lease for the period indicated above if Tenant fails to sign and return this Lease Extension/Rent 
Increase to Lessor by the date indicated above.

 ______________________________________        ______________________
 Progressive Management Investments, Inc.         Date
 AGENT FOR OWNER: Griggs Midway Building Corp.

PMI (Progressive Management Investments)
1821 University Ave W
Saint Paul, MN 55104-2891
(651) 647-9880

LESSOR:

Exhibit A



COUNTERPARTS: The parties may sign this Agreement in counterparts, each of which constitutes an 
original, but all of which together constitute one instrument.  

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES: The parties agree that the electronic signature of a party to this Agreement 
shall be as valid as an original signature of such party and shall be effective to bind such party to this 
Agreement. The parties further agree that any document (including this Agreement and any attachments 
or exhibits to this Agreement) containing, or to which there is affixed, an electronic signature shall be 
deemed (i) to be “written” or “in writing,” (ii) to have been signed and (iii) to constitute a record 
established and maintained in the ordinary course of business and an original written record when 
printed from electronic files. For purposes hereof, “electronic signature” also means a manually signed 
original signature that is then transmitted by any electronic means, including without limitation a faxed 
version of an original signature or an electronically scanned and transmitted version (e.g., via PDF) of an 
original signature. Any party’s failure to produce the original signature of any electronically transmitted 
signature shall not affect the enforceability of this Agreement. 

LESSEE: City of Saint Paul

By: _______________________________       
Robert Thomasser 
Assistant Chief of Police

By: _______________________________
      Judy Hanson
      Assistant City Attorney

By: _______________________________
       John McCarthy
       Director of Financial Services

By: _______________________________
       Shari Moore
       City Clerk

Date: ________________

Date: ________________

Date: ________________

Date: ________________

By: _______________________________
       Jaime Tincher
       Deputy Mayor

Date: _______________
























































